

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: **Arbitration Application No.245 of 2025**

PROCEEDING SHEET

S. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	28.11.2025	<u>HCJ (AKrS,J)</u> Mr. R.Sushanth Reddy, learned counsel appears for the applicants. Learned counsel for the applicants has referred to the Lease Deed dated 31.05.2024 and submitted that applicant No.1/lessor No.1 has invoked Arbitration Clause No.11 in respect of the disputes arising between the parties under the said lease deed by serving notice upon respondents No.1, 2 and 3, who are lessors No.2, 3 and the lessee respectively, on 15.09.2025, to which no reply has been received. Therefore, applicants have approached this Court under Section 11(6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and Rules framed thereunder for appointment of an independent Arbitrator. Issue notice on the respondents. Learned counsel for the applicants is also permitted to take out personal notice to	Note: Transferred to (i/o) folder before corrections, if any. B/o lur

		the respondents apart from speed post with acknowledgment due and to file proof of the same. List the matter after four weeks. <u>HCJ (AKrS,J)</u> LUR	
--	--	---	--